

No. 13–2523

In The United States Court of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

Esther Buchanan,
individually and on behalf of a class,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Northland Group Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Hon. Janet P. Neff

Case No. 1:12-cv-1011

Brief of Amici Curiae Federal Trade Commission
and Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Supporting Reversal

Meredith Fuchs
General Counsel
To-Quyen Truong
Deputy General Counsel
David Gossett
*Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation*
Nandan M. Joshi
Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
Washington, DC 20552

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel
John F. Daly
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation*
*Theodore (Jack) Metzler
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3502 (telephone)
(202) 326-2477 (facsimile)
tmetzler@ftc.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Federal Trade Commission*

* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Introduction | 4 |
| Statement..... | 5 |
| Argument | 8 |
| I. The FDCPA And Time-Barred Debt..... | 9 |
| A. The Legal Standard..... | 10 |
| B. In a Range of Circumstances, Collecting or Attempting to Collect Time-Barred Debts Violates the FDCPA. | 13 |
| 1. Suing or threatening to sue on a time-barred debt violates the FDCPA. | 15 |
| 2. Attempts to collect time-barred debt may also violate the FDCPA or trigger an obligation to disclose in circumstances other than actual or threatened litigation. | 16 |
| II. The District Court Erroneously Granted The Motion To Dismiss..... | 20 |
| Conclusion..... | 23 |

Table of Authorities

| Cases | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Basile v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Liebsker & Moore LLC</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012) | 2 |
| <i>Dunham v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs.</i> , 663 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2011) | 2 |
| <i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Lamar</i> , 503 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Forest v. Parmalee</i> , 262 N.W.2d 653 (Mich. 1978) | 14 |
| <i>Frey v. Gangwish</i> , 970 F.2d 1516 (6th Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 15, 17 |
| <i>In re Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (1984) | 11, 12, 23 |
| <i>In re Peacock Buick</i> , 86 F.T.C. 1532 (1975) | 12 |
| <i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746, 1994 FTC LEXIS 196 (1994) | 12, 22 |
| <i>J.B. Williams Co. v. FTC</i> , 321 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1967) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Kimber v. Federal Fin. Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987) | 11, 15, 19 |

Kistner v. Law Offices of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC,
 518 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Lewis v. ACB Servs., Inc., 135 F.3d F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1998) 22

McMillan v. Collection Professionals, Inc.,
 455 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Rawson v. Source Receivables Mgmt., 2012 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 125205 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 15

R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... 13

Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. FTC, 579 F.2d 1137
 (9th Cir. 1978) 2, 12

Stepney v. Outsourcing Solutions, Inc., 1997 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 18264 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 16, 18

Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC, 594 F.2d 212
 (9th Cir. 1979) 11

United States v. Kubrick, 444 U.S. 111 (1979)..... 13

Walker v. Cash Flow Consultants, Inc.,
 200 F.R.D. 613 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 17

Walker v. Nat’l Recovery, Inc., 200 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 10

Wallace v. Capital One Bank, 168 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2001)... 14, 15

Statutes, Rules, & Regulatory Materials

12 U.S.C. § 5481..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 45 1

15 U.S.C. § 53 1

15 U.S.C. § 57b..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 1692e..... 4, 6, 7, 9, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1692f 6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1692g..... 7

15 U.S.C. § 1692l 1, 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-3..... 14

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.05 14

FTC, *Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act*, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988) 9, 10
78 Fed. Reg. 67848 (Nov. 12, 2013)..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6

FTC Reports

FTC, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change* (Feb. 2009) 2, 13
FTC, *Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration* (July 2010)..... 2, 13, 14, 18, 19
FTC, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry* (Jan. 2013)..... 2, 14, 18
